In these figures the Pareto front is drawn in red. The Pareto optimal scenarios, which lie at the Pareto front,
are selected to be discussed into detail, along with the B ASEE50%,N 50% and Old scenario. The remaining
scenarios are not discussed, since these do not present an interesting solution as better ones are available. In
section 9.6.1 the Pareto optimal optimizations for a busy day can be found, in section 9.6.2 for an average day,
and in section 9.6.3 for a quiet day.

Figure 9.1: Pareto Optimal Solutions for 16 September 2019.

Figure 9.2: Pareto Optimal Solutions for 26 October 2019.

9.5. Pareto Optimal Solutions 53

Figure 9.3: Pareto Optimal Solutions for 21 March 2019.

54 9. Results

9.6. Analysis Pareto Optimal Solutions by Day
The effects and behaviour of the different scenarios on different traffic densities will be analyzed in this sec-
tion. First the Busy Day will be analyzed in section 9.6.1, then the Average Day in section 9.6.2, and finally the
Quiet Day in section 9.6.3.

9.6.1. Busy Day, 16 September 2019

Table 9.28: Objective Costs for all Pareto Optimal Scenarios for 16 September 2019 compared to B ASEE50%,N 50% Scenario.

Busy Day, 16 September 2019
Scenario Base OLD NAS NAS NAS NWS NWS NWS NWS NWS
Emission 50% 50% 50% 75% 100% 0% 25% 50% 75% 100%
Noise 50% 50% 50% 25% 0% 100% 75% 50% 25% 0%
Emission Objective Cost 0% +0.49% -0.01% -0.22% -0.50% +1.66% +1.36% +0.96% 0.13% -0.53%
Noise Objective Cost 0% +4.30% -7.17% -6.64% -1.33% -16.38% -16.06% -15.57% -13.56% +0.85%
Total Objective Cost 0% +2.48% -3.38% -3.24% -0.81% -1.66% -4.38% -4.92% -5.99% +0.17%

Table 9.29: Supporting Statistics for all Pareto Optimal Scenarios for 16 September 2019.

Busy Day, 16 September 2019
Scenario Base OLD NAS NAS NAS NWS NWS NWS NWS NWS
Emission 50% 50% 50% 75% 100% 0% 25% 50% 75% 100%
Noise 50% 50% 50% 25% 0% 100% 75% 50% 25% 0%
Total Time Early
Arrival [s]

4395 3260 4640 4488 4398 4376 4677 4423 3558 3608

Total Time Late
Arrival [s]

491 1950 2306 2218 1500 57470 29858 24223 8028 1010

Total People
Experiencing
48+ dB(A) [-]

4962293 4351525 4153110 4189549 4803352 3510069 3510423 3597817 3898181 4785488

Total People
Experiencing
58+ dB(A) [-]

137764 136923 99814 96247 94486 101712 102847 100902 98133 94889

Total Flighttime
[s]

7823589 7874727 7850140 7826431 7796685 8000756 7966541 7929438 7848940 7792256

Total CO2
Emitted [kg]

25561158 25687751 25559116 25505633 25433895 25984080 25909560 25807388 25593542 25426024

Delay
For the Delay Objective from table 9.28 it is important to split the cost in Early Arrival and Late Arrival, as can
be seen in table 9.29. No aircraft is allowed to deviate more than 15 minutes from their arrival time. Given a
total amount of flights for the Busy Day of 762, this shows that the average amount of early arrival time per
aircraft for all scenarios is between 4.3 and 6.1 seconds. This is relatively close to each other and a low number
when taking the current planning horizon of 2 minutes into account. Similarly, the average late arrival time
per aircraft for all scenarios is between 0.6 and 75.4 seconds. This is still well within the 2 minute window, but

[…]

and NW SE25%,N 75%. A lot of these flights instead use IAF4/36C or the earlier mentioned IAF4/06. This while
clearly for the Emission dominated NWS scenarios IAF4/36R is still preferred.
In general for all scenarios it can be concluded that indeed all Western runways (06, 18R, and 36C) are less
noise costly than the Eastern runways (36R and 27) as seen in figure 9.9. Similarly this holds for IAF4 and
SUGOL having less noise costly approaches on average compared to RIVER and ARTIP.

9.6. Analysis Pareto Optimal Solutions by Day 59

Figure 9.7: Total Difference Usage IAF/Runway Combination Compared to B ASEE50%,N 50% Scenario on a Busy Day (16 September
2019) Part 1/2.

60 9. Results

Figure 9.8: Total Difference Usage IAF/Runway Combination Compared to B ASEE50%,N 50% Scenario on a Busy Day (16 September
2019) Part 2/2.

9.6. Analysis Pareto Optimal Solutions by Day 61

Figure 9.9: Total Difference Usage Runway and IAF Compared to B ASEE50%,N 50% Scenario on a Busy Day (16 September 2019).

62 9. Results

9.6.2. Average Day, 26 October 2019

Table 9.30: Objective Costs for all Pareto Optimal Scenarios for 26 October 2019 compared to B ASEE50%,N 50% Scenario.

Average Day, 26 October 2019
Scenario Base OLD NAS NAS NWS NWS NWS NWS NWS
Emission 50% 50% 75% 100% 0% 25% 50% 75% 100%
Noise 50% 50% 25% 0% 100% 75% 50% 25% 0%
Emission Objective Cost 0% +0.03% +0.10% -0.05% +0.63% +0.63% +0.50% +0.13% -0.13%
Noise Objective Cost 0% +0.99% -11.78% -3.96% -23.28% -23.18% -22.91% -21.78% -3.73%
Total Objective Cost 0% +0.53% -5.48% -1.79% -7.30% -7.28% -8.04% -10.11% -1.82%

Table 9.31: Supporting Statistics for all Pareto Optimal Scenarios for 26 October 2019.

Average Day, 26 October 2019
Scenario Base OLD NAS NAS NWS NWS NWS NWS NWS
Emission 50% 50% 75% 100% 0% 25% 50% 75% 100%
Noise 50% 50% 25% 0% 100% 75% 50% 25% 0%
Total Time Early
Arrival [s]

4571 3657 4689 3735 3792 3707 4225 4251 3117

Total Time Late
Arrival [s]

664 1353 4048 3193 41074 40843 32258 7723 2404

Total People Experiencing
48+ dB(A) [-]

2522630 2512645 2331508 2479248 1963022 1963626 1966642 1978213 2478201

Total People Experiencing
58+ dB(A) [-]

134667 136158 112833 122862 109224 109224 109109 115274 131976

Total Flighttime [s] 7432481 7436963 7472027 7448556 7529484 7528878 7516222 7472255 7440488
Total CO2 Emitted [kg] 24039991 24047426 24063928 24028081 24191589 24190321 24159929 24070248 24009879

Delay
For the Delay Objective from table 9.30 it is important to split the cost in Early Arrival and Late Arrival, as can
be seen in table 9.31. No aircraft is allowed to deviate more than 15 minutes from their arrival time. Given a
total amount of flights for the Average Day of 677, this shows that the average amount of early arrival time per
aircraft for all scenarios is between 4.6 and 6.8 seconds. This is relatively close to each other and a low number
when taking the current planning horizon of 2 minutes into account. Similarly, the average late arrival time
per aircraft for all scenarios is between 1.0 and 60.7 seconds. This is still well within the 2 minute window, but

[…]

actly the reverse can be seen for the ARTIP/18C combination, thus it can be concluded that the approach to
18R from ARTIP creates less noise disturbance, while ARTIP/18C provides a shorter route. The decrease in
Emission Objective cost is marginal though since both runways are next to each other, which is thus also why
all scenarios that take noise into account prefer to avoid it. What also stands out is that SUGOL is massively
preferred by the scenarios that take noise into account. While these are avoiding RIVER, and SUGOL clearly
also provides shorter routes as N ASE100%,N 0% and NW SE100%,N 0% also have a preference for this IAF.

9.6. Analysis Pareto Optimal Solutions by Day 67

Figure 9.13: Total Difference Usage IAF/Runway Combination Compared to B ASEE50%,N 50% Scenario on an Average Day (26 October
2019).

68 9. Results

Figure 9.14: Total Difference Usage Runway and IAF Compared to B ASEE50%,N 50% Scenario on an Average Day (26 October 2019).

9.6. Analysis Pareto Optimal Solutions by Day 69

9.6.3. Quiet Day, 21 March 2019

Table 9.32: Objective Costs for all Pareto Optimal Scenarios for 21 March 2019 compared to B ASEE50%,N 50% Scenario.

Quiet Day, 21 March 2019
Scenario Base OLD NAS NAS NAS NWS NWS NWS
Emission 50% 50% 100%/75%/50% 75% 100% 0% /25%/50% 75% 100%
Noise 50% 50% 0% /25%/50% 25% 0% 100%/75%/50% 25% 0%
Emission Objective Cost 0% +0.01% -0.36% -0.41% -1.10% +0.02% -0.03% +1.1%
Noise Objective Cost 0% +0.81% +16.18% +16.34% +36.01% -21.94% -21.86% +36.01%
Total Objective Cost 0% +0.41% +7.91% +7.96% +17.46% -10.96% -10.94% +17.46%

Table 9.33: Supporting Statistics for all Pareto Optimal Scenarios for 21 March 2019.

Quiet Day, 21 March 2019
Scenario Base OLD NAS NAS NAS NWS NWS NWS
Emission 50% 50% 100%/75%/50% 75% 100% 0% /25%/50% 75% 100%
Noise 50% 50% 0% /25%/50% 25% 0% 100%/75%/50% 25% 0%
Total Time Early
Arrival [s]

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Total Time Late
Arrival [s]

1 1 0 0 0 1 1 0

Total People Experiencing
48+ dB(A) [-]

2119864 2149169 2002261 2004180 2227301 1440142 1440625 2227301

Total People Experiencing
58+ dB(A) [-]

51806 51918 66747 65021 109884 34906 34906 109884

Total Flighttime [s] 5544589 5545126 5551118 5546658 5494970 5565312 5562323 5494970
Total CO2 Emitted [kg] 18912309 18913618 18845444 18834140 18704508 18916433 18908179 18704508

Delay
For the Delay Objective from table 9.32 it is important to split the cost in Early Arrival and Late Arrival, as can
be seen in table 9.33. No aircraft is allowed to deviate more than 15 minutes from their arrival time. But, as
seen in these tables is that there is only a total of 1 second delay. This means that for the whole day there has
only been 1 aircraft that needed to wait for 1 second for any scenario to use the most optimal routes available,
and that no aircraft needed to arrive early. Therefore implying that on a Quiet Day there is so much available
capacity that delay is no factor.